WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1941

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 301

(By Mr. Baggs for Request)

PASSED march, 8, 1941

In Effect ninety days from Passage

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 301

(By Mr. Boggs, by request)

[Passed March 8, 1941; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT authorizing and empowering the state road commission of West Virginia to reimburse the board of education of the county of Clay for damages to a school bus.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. State Road Commission Authorized to Reim-

- 2 burse Clay County Board of Education.—That the state
- 3 road commission of West Virginia is hereby authorized
- 4 and empowered to pay to the board of education of the
- 5 county of Clay not to exceed two hundred sixty-nine dol-
- 6 lars and one cent, to reimburse said board of education for
- 7 damages caused to a school bus owned and operated by
- 8 it when struck by a truck owned and operated by said
- 9 state road commission on the twenty-seventh day of
- 10 September, one thousand nine hundred thirty-nine.

Chairman Senate Committee

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Veon Vice
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House of Delegates
Takes effect nity days from passage.
attal Walkins
Clerk of the Senate
Saseiff
Clerk of the House of Delegates
ByroußRaulalph
O President of the Senate
Walcoh P. Groly
Speaker House of Delegates
egirg week tale are t elemente g to be a letter to
The within approved this the 14th
day of
Mathew mneels
Governor.
1
/

Filed in the office of the Secretary of State

Sceretzer of State

et West Virginia .-